
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Investment Committee Meeting  

May 21, 2024 - 2:30 p.m. 
Hybrid (Virtual and in Person) Board Meeting 

3000 W. Central Road, Rolling Meadows, IL 
https://zoom.us/j/94601417056  

Call in number: 
1 (312) 626-6799 

Meeting ID: 946 0141 7056 
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I. Investment Portfolio Update 
 
II. Audit Presentation  
 
III. Packet Review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mission Statement 

We exist to support and promote outstanding  
opportunities through recreation for children and adults with disabilities  

in cooperation with the Northwest Special Recreation Association 
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COMMUNICATION WITH THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 

May xx, 2024 

Board of Trustees 
Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 

We have audited the financial statements of the Special Leisure Services Foundation 
(Foundation) for the year ended December 31, 2023, and have issued our report thereon dated 
May xx, 2024.  Professional standards require that we provide you with the following information 
related to our audit. 

Our Responsibility Under U.S. Generally Accepted Auditing Standards 

As stated in our engagement letter dated January 5, 2024, our responsibility, as described by 
professional standards, is to express an opinion about whether the financial statements are 
fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles.  The financial statements are the responsibility of management with your oversight. 
Our audit of the financial statements does not relieve you or management of your 
responsibilities.  

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 

We performed the audit according to the planned scope and timing previously communicated to 
management prior to field work beginning on March 25, 2024, in our engagement letter dated 
January 5, 2024, and orally during the audit engagement. 

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements; therefore, our audit involves judgment about the number of 
transactions to be examined and the areas to be tested. 

Our audit included obtaining an understanding of the Foundation and its environment, including 
internal control, sufficient to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements and to design the nature, timing, and extent of further audit procedures.  Material 
misstatements may result from (1) errors, (2) fraudulent financial reporting, (3) misappropriation 
of assets, or (4) violations of laws or governmental regulations that are attributable to the 
Foundation or to acts by management or employees acting on behalf of the Foundation.   
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Significant Audit Matters 
 
Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 
 
Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies.  In 
accordance with the terms of our engagement letter, we will advise management about the 
appropriateness of accounting policies and their application.  The significant accounting policies 
used by the Foundation are described in Note I to the financial statements.  No new accounting 
policies were adopted and the application of existing policies was not changed during 2023.  We 
noted no transactions entered into by the Foundation during the year for which there is a lack of 
authoritative guidance or consensus.  All significant transactions have been recognized in the 
financial statements in the proper period. 
 
Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by the 
outsourced accountants, with management’s consent, and are based on management’s 
knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events.  
Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the 
financial statements and because of the possibility that future events affecting them may differ 
significantly from those expected.  The most sensitive estimates affecting the financial 
statements were: 
 

Management records investments at fair value, the ultimate realization of which is 
dependent upon future economic factors related to those investments, and depreciates 
capital assets over their estimated useful lives.  We evaluated the key factors and 
assumptions used to develop these estimates in determining that they are reasonable in 
relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

 
The disclosures in the financial statements are neutral, consistent, and clear.   
 
Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 
 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and 
completing our audit. 
 
Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements 
 
Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified 
during the audit, other than those that are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level 
of management.  Adjusting journal entries are included in Exhibit I.  Management has corrected 
all such misstatements.  There were no uncorrected adjusting journal entries. 
 
Disagreements with Management 
 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 
financial accounting, reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, 
that could be significant to the financial statements or the auditor’s report.  We are pleased to 
report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our audit. 
 
Management Representations 
 
We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the 
management representation letter dated May xx, 2024. 
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Significant Audit Matters (cont’d) 
 
Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 
 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters, similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations.  If a 
consultation involves application of an accounting principle to an organization’s financial 
statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on those 
statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to 
determine that the consultant has all the relevant facts.  To our knowledge, there were no such 
consultations with other accountants. 
 
Other Audit Findings or Issues 
 
We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and 
auditing standards, with management each year prior to retention as the Foundation’s auditors.  
However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our professional relationship and 
our responses were not a condition to our retention. 
 
Other Matters 
 
With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made 
certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content, and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the 
prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the 
financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the 
underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves.  
 
This information is intended solely for the use of the Board of Trustees and management of 
Special Leisure Services Foundation and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
SELDEN FOX, LTD. 
 
 
 
Edward G. Tracy 
Executive Vice President 
 
EGT/cg 
. 
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Exhibit 1

P&L
Increase

Account Description Debit Credit (Decrease)

Adjusting Journal Entry #1

44120 In-Kind Expense - Wages - Mgmt. & General 111,551.00$    -$                    -$                      
44121 In-Kind Expense - Payroll Taxes - Mgmt. & General 8,534.00
44122 In-Kind Expense - EE Benefits - Mgmt. & General 10,889.00
44130 In-Kind Expense - Wages Fund-raising 260,284.00
44131 In-Kind Expense - Payroll Taxes - Fund-raising 19,911.00
44132 In-Kind Expense - EE Benefits - Fund-raising 25,409.00
34100 In Kind Donations 436,578.00

Adjusting Journal Entry #2

44100 In-Kind Expense - Rent 68,831.00 -                      
34100 In Kind Donations 68,831.00

Adjusting Journal Entry #3

29000 Retained Earnings 23,632.00
29200 Net Assets - Temporarily Restricted 23,632.00 -                      

Adjusting Journal Entry #4

31103 Investment Interest 13,502.35
31110 Interest Income 27,702.65
31101 Unrealized (Gain) Loss 40,575.00 -                      

  Net effect of adjusting journal entries -$                      

Reclassify investment income between accounts.

Reclassify balance between net asset accounts.

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Adjusting Journal Entry Report

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Record in-kind contribution of employee services.

Record in-kind contribution of ise of golf courses for outings.

D
raft - Subject to C

hange
05-16-24



May xx, 2024 

Members of the Board of Trustees 
Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Rolling Meadow, Illinois 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements of Special Leisure Services 
Foundation (Foundation) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, we considered the 
Foundation’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified.  However, as discussed below, we identified a 
certain deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a material weakness.  

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  We consider the following deficiency in the 
Foundation’s internal control to be a material weakness.  

Year End Financial Reporting Process 

Generally accepted auditing standards, “Communicating Internal Control Related Matters 
Identified in an Audit,” defines the terms significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over financial reporting.   

Among others, lack of controls over the period end financial reporting process is considered a 
deficiency in internal control which could result in the financial statements being misstated or not 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  The standard emphasizes that the 
external auditor cannot be part of an entity’s internal control process over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we require evidence and documentation from management to support our evaluation 
about the effectiveness of internal controls over financial reporting. 
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Year End Financial Reporting Process (cont’d) 
 
Management outsourced the Finance Department operations to an outside accounting firm.  
Selden Fox, Ltd. in conjunction with the outsourced accountants has prepared the drafts of the 
financial statements of the Organization, including note disclosures, as part of the audit process 
for the year ended December 31, 2023.  In addition, we have performed the required evaluation 
under the guidelines of this audit standard as to whether management, other employees, or those 
charged with corporate governance have the qualifications and training to apply generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) in recording the Organization’s transactions or in 
preparing its financial statements, including note disclosures.  We recommend the Finance 
Department receive the necessary training in nonprofit accounting and financial reporting to be 
able to properly implement new standards as they become effective. 
 
Management Response 
 
Internal controls over the year end financial reporting process in 2023 were affected by the 
transition of outside financial firm responsibilities to the hiring of a new Superintendent of Finance 
who has since been replaced by the now acting Superintendent of Finance who is a CPA and 
broad accounting and financial experience.  We aim to streamline the period end processes and 
have corrected deficiencies in internal controls that occurred during the staff transition 
process.  The Superintendent of Finance and Administrative Manager are working diligently to 
implement a new accounting system and review all processes to address this finding. 
 
 
This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Trustees, 
management, and others within the Foundation and is not intended to be and should not be used 
by anyone other than these specified parties. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
Members of the Board of Trustees 
Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Rolling Meadow, Illinois 
 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Special Leisure Services 
Foundation (the “Foundation”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and 
cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Special Leisure Services Foundation, as of December 31, 2023 and 
2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We 
are required to be independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits.  We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
Foundation’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists.  The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as 
a whole.  The schedule of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets – budget and actual 
is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial 
statements.  Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 

 
 
May xx, 2024 
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2023 2022

217,718$       380,214$       
Investments 1,255,056 916,599
Prepaids 8,265 7,945

Total assets 1,481,039 1,304,758

6,250$           67,112$         
18,959 16,320

Total liabilities 25,209 83,432

With donor restrictions 82,586           63,239              
Without donor restrictions 1,373,244      1,158,087         

Total net assets 1,455,830 1,221,326

Total liabilities and net assets 1,481,039$    1,304,758$    

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Statement of Financial Position

December 31,

Cash

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Accounts payable

- 3 -

Net Assets

Deferred revenue
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Public support and revenues:
Special events revenue 358,314$       1,392$           359,706$       
Donations 130,990 -                    130,990
In-kind donations 68,831 -                    68,831
Grants 9,500             124,153         133,653
Investment income 162,954         -                    162,954         

Net assets released from restrictions 106,198         (106,198)        -                     

Total public support 
  and revenue 836,787 19,347           856,134

Expenses and losses:
Functional expenses:

Program services:
Inclusion (ADA compliance) 2,000             -                    2,000
Accessible vehicle support 45,000           -                    45,000
General program support 150,303         -                    150,303
NWSRA Lightning athletics 40,000           -                    40,000
Scholarships 59,999           -                    59,999
Capital improvement support 50,000           -                    50,000

Total program services 347,302         -                    347,302         

Management and general 207,539         -                    207,539
Fund-raising 305,604         -                    305,604

Total functional expenses 860,445         -                    860,445         

Special events direct expense 197,763         -                    197,763

Total expenses 1,058,208      -                    1,058,208      

Change in net assets (221,421)        19,347           (202,074)        

Net assets, beginning of the year 1,158,087 63,239 1,221,326

In-kind contribution of services 
 received from personnel of an affiliate 436,578 -                    436,578

Net assets, end of the year 1,373,244$    82,586$         1,455,830$    

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Public support and revenues:
Special events revenue 276,050$       1,695$           277,745$       
Donations 88,660 -                    88,660
In-kind donations 62,429 -                    62,429
Grants -                    161,034         161,034
Investment income (loss) (155,213)        -                    (155,213)        

Net assets released from restrictions 261,244         (261,244)        -                     

Total public support 
  and revenue 533,170 (98,515)          434,655

Expenses and losses:
Functional expenses:

Program services:
Inclusion (ADA compliance) 154                -                    154
Accessible vehicle support 31,084           -                    31,084
General program support 9,590             -                    9,590
NWSRA Lightning athletics 9,128             -                    9,128
Scholarships 51,241           -                    51,241
Capital improvement support 686,102         -                    686,102

Total program services 787,299         -                    787,299         

Management and general 175,062         -                    175,062
Fund-raising 298,997         -                    298,997

Total functional expenses 1,261,358      -                    1,261,358      

Special events direct expense 178,930         -                    178,930

Total expenses 1,440,288      -                    1,440,288      

Change in net assets (907,118)        (98,515)          (1,005,633)     

Net assets, beginning of the year 1,638,066 161,754 1,799,820

In-kind contribution of services 
 received from personnel of an affiliate 427,139 -                    427,139

Net assets, end of the year 1,158,087$    63,239$         1,221,326$    

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Special
Subtotal Events

Program Management Functional Direct Total
Services and General Fund-raising Expenses Expenses Expenses

Employee Compensation (In-Kind)
Salaries -$                  111,551$       260,284$       371,835$      -$                371,835$      
Payroll Taxes -                    8,534             19,911           28,445          -                  28,445          
Employee Benefits -                    10,889           25,409           36,298          -                  36,298          

Total Employee Compensation -                    130,974         305,604         436,578        -                  436,578        

Other Expenses:
Postage -                    6,471 -                     6,471            -                  6,471            
Office Expense -                    27,082 -                     27,082          -                  27,082          
Credit Card fees -                    7,142 -                     7,142            -                  7,142            
Membership Services -                    6,600 -                     6,600            -                  6,600            
Education and Training -                    169 -                     169               -                  169               
Public Education and Information -                    16,410 -                     16,410          -                  16,410          
Printing -                    2,729 -                     2,729            -                  2,729            
Professional Fees -                    9,363 -                     9,363            -                  9,363            
Miscellaneous -                    599 -                     599               -                  599               
Grants:

Inclusion (ADA Compliance) 2,000 -                     -                     2,000            -                  2,000            
Accessible Vehicle Support 45,000 -                     -                     45,000          -                  45,000          
General Program 150,303 -                     -                     150,303        -                  150,303        
NWSRA Lightning Activities 40,000 -                     -                     40,000          -                  40,000          
Scholarships 59,999 -                     -                     59,999          -                  59,999          
Capital Improvement Support 50,000 -                     -                     50,000          -                  50,000          

Special Events Direct Expense:
Food -                    -                     -                     -                    65,927 65,927          
Gifts -                    -                     -                     -                    4,386 4,386            
In-Kind Rental - Golf Course -                    -                     -                     -                    68,831 68,831          
Printing -                    -                     -                     -                    2,919 2,919            
Prizes -                    -                     -                     -                    3,200 3,200            
Recognition -                    -                     -                     -                    25,854 25,854          
Supplies -                    -                     -                     -                    26,646 26,646          

Total Other Expenses 347,302        76,565           -                     423,867        197,763      621,630        

Total Expenses 347,302$      207,539$       305,604$       860,445$      197,763$    1,058,208$   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Special
Subtotal Events

Program Management Functional Direct Total
Services and General Fund-raising Expenses Expenses Expenses

Employee Compensation (In-Kind)
Salaries -$                  108,203$       252,474$       360,677$      -$                360,677$      
Payroll Taxes -                    8,278             19,314           27,592          -                  27,592          
Employee Benefits -                    11,661           27,209           38,870          -                  38,870          

Total Employee Compensation -                    128,142         298,997         427,139        -                  427,139        

Other Expenses:
Postage -                    5,715 -                     5,715            -                  5,715            
Office Expense -                    8,309 -                     8,309            -                  8,309            
Credit Card fees -                    994 -                     994               -                  994               
Membership Services -                    3,378 -                     3,378            -                  3,378            
Education and Training -                    2,357 -                     2,357            -                  2,357            
Public Education and Information -                    19,143 -                     19,143          -                  19,143          
Printing -                    2,989 -                     2,989            -                  2,989            
Professional Fees -                    4,035 -                     4,035            -                  4,035            
Grants:

Inclusion (ADA Compliance) 154 -                     -                     154               -                  154               
Accessible Vehicle Support 31,084 -                     -                     31,084          -                  31,084          
General Program 9,590 -                     -                     9,590            -                  9,590            
NWSRA Lightning Activities 9,128 -                     -                     9,128            -                  9,128            
Scholarships 51,241 -                     -                     51,241          -                  51,241          
Capital Improvement Support 686,102 -                     -                     686,102        -                  686,102        

Special Events Direct Expense:
Food -                    -                     -                     -                    59,544 59,544          
Gifts -                    -                     -                     -                    4,443 4,443            
In-Kind Rental - Golf Course -                    -                     -                     -                    62,429 62,429          
Printing -                    -                     -                     -                    4,753 4,753            
Prizes -                    -                     -                     -                    3,229 3,229            
Lightning Athletes Booster Club -                    -                     -                     -                    92 92                 
Recognition -                    -                     -                     -                    22,481 22,481          
Supplies -                    -                     -                     -                    21,959 21,959          

Total Other Expenses 787,299        46,920           -                     834,219        178,930      1,013,149     

Total Expenses 787,299$      175,062$       298,997$       1,261,358$   178,930$    1,440,288$   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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2023 2022
Cash flows from operating activities:

Received from donors and grantors 626,988$       572,215$       
Paid to suppliers and grantees (613,981)        (894,864)        

Net cash flows from operating activities 13,007           (322,649)        

Cash flows from investing activities - interest income:
Purchases of investments (223,972)        (113,609)        
Proceeds from sale of investments 40,000           154,993         
Interest and dividends received 8,469 1,172             

Net cash flows from investing activities (175,503)        42,556           

Net change in cash (162,496)        (280,093)        

Cash, beginning of the year 380,214 660,307

Cash, end of the year 217,718$       380,214$       

Reconciliation of change in net assets to net
  cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets (202,074)        (1,005,633)     
In-kind contribution of services 
 received from personnel of an affiliate 436,578         427,139         
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments (116,805)        203,149         
Realized gain on investments (97)                 (20,849)          
Reinvested interest and dividends (37,583)          (25,915)          
Interest and dividends received (8,469)            (1,172)            
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
  to net cash flows from operating activities:

Changes in:
Receivables -                        28,456           
Prepaids (320)               (2,885)            
Accounts Payable (60,862)          58,741           
Deferred Revenue 2,639             16,320           

Net cash from operating activities 13,007$         (322,649)$      

Noncash Operating Activities:
In-Kind Donated Facilities 68,831           62,429           
In-Kind Donated Services 436,578         427,139         
In-Kind Expenses (505,409)        (489,568)        

-$                   -$                   

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements  

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Foundation Purpose – The Special Leisure Services Foundation (the “Foundation”) is an 
Illinois not-for-profit organization incorporated on November 1, 1980. The Foundation was 
formed to facilitate participation by adults and children with disabilities in recreation 
programs offered by the Northwest Special Recreation Association (“NWSRA”) and the park 
districts and municipalities which are partners in the operations of NWSRA. 

 
The Foundation uses its funds for five main programs: 

 
• Inclusion (ADA Compliance) – The Foundation provides grants so that aides and 

adaptive equipment can be provided to enable individuals with disabilities to 
mainstream back into their regular park district program. 

 
• Accessible Vehicle Support – The Foundation provides grants for vehicles to 

provide door-to-door transportation for individuals with disabilities, and other adaptive 
equipment. 

 
• General Program Support – The Foundation provides financial support to create 

innovative programming opportunities and services. 
 
• Scholarships – The Foundation provides financial support to disabled individuals in 

economic need to enable them to participate in NWSRA programs. 
 
• NWSRA Lightning Athletics/Paralympics/Unified Sports – The Foundation 

provides grants to NWSRA Lightning Athletes, Paralympics and Unified Sports which 
help athletes competing in their local community by giving them the opportunity to 
advance to state, national, and international competition. 

 
In addition to the five focus areas, the Foundation may also assist with programs: 

 
• Building Improvements – The Foundation provides the financial support to make 

necessary improvements to the building that houses the offices of the NWSRA. 
 

Basis of Accounting – The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting in which revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized 
when incurred. 
 
Net Assets – The Foundation’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Net assets of 
the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-
imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary 
objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the 
Foundation’s management and the board of directors. 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d) 
 

Net Assets (cont’d) 
 
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by 
donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions 
will be met by actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time. Other donor 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be 
maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. 
Contributions that are restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets without 
donor restrictions if the restrictions are satisfied or expire in the reporting period in which the 
contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as 
increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When restrictions expire (that is, when a 
stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

 
Use of Estimates – The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reported period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

 
Income Taxes – The Foundation is exempt from income tax under IRC section 501(c)(3), 
and similarly, is exempt from State of Illinois taxes under the Illinois Tax Act Section 205(a), 
though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is 
otherwise excluded by the Code. The Foundation has processes presently in place to 
ensure the maintenance of its tax-exempt status; to identify and report unrelated income; to 
determine its filing and tax obligations in jurisdictions for which it has nexus; and to identify 
and evaluate other matters that may be considered tax positions. The Foundation has 
determined that there are no material uncertain tax positions that require recognition or 
disclosure in the financial statements. There was no unrelated business income for the year 
ended December 31, 2023. 

 
The Foundation’s Forms 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax, are subject 
to examination by the IRS, generally, for three years after they were filed.  Annual filings with 
the State of Illinois are, similarly, subject to examination. 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d) 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses – The costs of providing the various programs and 
supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of 
activities.  The statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of 
expenses by function. Functional expenses which are not directly attributable to one function 
are allocated between program, management and general, and fund-raising services based 
on the number of employees involved, the amount of time spent, the percentage of their 
salary associated with that time and on estimates made by the Foundation’s management. 

 
Investments – Investments are generally reported at fair value with unrealized gains and 
losses reported in the statement of activities. Fair value is defined as the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants as of a given measurement date.  Short-term investments are reported 
at cost, which approximates fair value. For investments, the Foundation categorizes its fair 
value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted 
accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the 
fair value of the asset.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical 
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant 
unobservable inputs. 

 
Contributed Revenue – Contribution revenue is recognized when cash, securities or other 
assets are received.  Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable 
performance or barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which 
they depend are substantially met.  
 
Special Events Revenue – Cash received related to events taking place in the future are 
considered conditional contributions and are recorded as deferred revenue on the statement 
of financial position until the underlying event takes place, at which time they are recognized 
as special events revenue on the statement of activities. 
 
Special events revenue is comprised of an exchange element based upon the direct 
benefits donors receive and a contribution element for the difference.  We recognize special 
events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefits to donors when the special event 
takes place.  All good and services are transferred at a point in time. We recognize the 
contribution element of special event revenue immediately, unless there is a right of return if 
the special event does not take place. 
 
In-Kind Contributions – Contributed nonfinancial assets include donated professional 
services and donated use of facilities which are recorded at the respective fair values of the 
goods or services received (Note 5). In addition to contributed nonfinancial assets, 
volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to management and general and fund-
raising; however, the consolidated financial statements do not reflect the value of these 
contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally 
accepted accounting principles.  Contributed goods are recorded at fair value at the date of 
donation. 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d) 

 
Services Received from Personnel of an Affiliate – Employees of an affiliated 
organization contribute significant amounts of time to our general and administrative 
services. These services are considered to be services received from personnel of an 
affiliate and are recorded as net asset transfers in the consolidated statements of activities 
and as employee compensation expense in the consolidated statements of functional 
expenses. 
 
Subsequent Events – Subsequent events have been evaluated through May, 2024, which 
is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
 

2. Deposits and Investments 
 

Deposits – At year-end, the carrying amount of the Foundation’s deposits totaled $217,568 
and the bank balances totaled $297,754.  Cash on hand totaled $150. 
 
From time to time, the Organization maintains cash on deposits with financial institutions in 
excess of FDIC insurance limits.  At December 31, 2023, such uninsured deposits totaled 
$47,754. 
 
Investments – The Foundation had the following investment fair values and maturities on 
December 31, 2023: 

 
 Fair Value  Less Than 1  1 to 5 
         
Money market account $ 18,965  $ 18,965  $ 48,439 
US treasury securities  48,439   -   48,439 
Certificates of deposit  243,592   99,251   144,341 
Mutual funds  944,060   944,060   - 
         
 $ 1,255,056  $ 1,062,276  $ 192,780 

 
The Foundation had the following investment fair values and maturities on December 31, 
2022: 
 
 Fair Value  Less Than 1  1 to 5 
         
US treasury securities $ 87,222  $ -  $ 87,222 
Certificates of deposit  52,478   -   52,478 
Mutual funds  776,899   776,899   - 
         
 $ 916,599  $ 776,899  $ 139,700 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 

 
2. Deposits and Investments (cont’d) 

 
Fair values of investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 
2023, are as follows: 
 
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 
            
Money market accounts $ 18,965  $ -  $ -  $ 18,965 
US treasury securities  48,439   -   -   48,439 
Certificates of deposit  -   243,592   -   243,592 
Mutual funds  944,060   -   -   944,060 
            
 $ 1,011,464  $ 243,592  $ -  $ 1,255,056 

 
 
Fair values of investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 
2022, are as follows: 
 

 
 Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total 
            
US treasury securities $ 87,222  $ -  $ -  $ 87,22 
Certificates of deposit  -   52,478   -   52,478 
Mutual funds  776,899   -   -   776,899 
            
 $ 864,121  $ 52,478  $ -  $ 916,599 

 
3. Liquidity and Availability 

 
The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures over the next twelve months at December 31: 

 
  2023  2022 
       
Financial assets at year-end: 
     Cash and cash equivalents 

  
$ 

 
217,718 

  
$ 

 
380,214 

     Investments   1,255,056   916,599 
Less financial assets with restrictions   (82,586)   (63,239) 
       
Financial assets available to meet 
  general expenditures over the  
  next twelve months 

  
 
$ 

 
 

1,390,188 

  
 
$ 

 
 

1,233,574 
 

The Foundation’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of operating 
expenses. As part of its liquidity plan, excess cash is invested in short-term investments, 
including money market accounts and certificates of deposit. 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

4. Net Asset Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of net assets restricted for the following purposes
at December 31:

2023 2022 

NWSRA Lightning Athletes $ 5,346 $ 7,122 
Booster Club 3,231 1,777 
Inclusion - 1,846 
Accessible Transportation 24,009 - 
General Programming - 2,494 
Accessible Greenhouse 50,000 50,000 

$ 82,586 $ 63,239 

The source of net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expense satisfying 
the restriction, or by the occurrence of events specified by the donor, was as follows for the 
years ended December 31: 

The source of net assets released from donor restrictions by incurring expense satisfying 
the restriction, or by the occurrence of events specified by the donor, was as follows for the 
years ended December 31: 

2023 2022 

NWRSA Lightning Athletes $ 3,168 $ 9,128 
Booster Club - 92
Inclusion 1,846 154
Accessible Transportation - 16,050
Scholarships 32,720 10,900
General Programming 13,464 9,590 
Music Room 5,000 - 
Accessible Greenhouse 50,000 - 
Vogelei House - 215,330

$ 106,198 $ 261,244 
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Special Leisure Services Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d) 

 
 
 

5. In-Kind Donations 
 

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, contributed nonfinancial assets 
recognized within the financial statements included the following: 

 
Donated Facilities – The Foundation was allowed to use facilities at no charge to the 
Foundation during the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022.  A contribution and 
related special events expense was recognized at fair value determined as the amount 
that would have been charged by the facility to rent such facility. The amount recognized 
was $68,831 and $62,429 for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, 
respectively. 
 
Donated Services – The Foundation received services from NWSRA employees, which 
includes grant/sponsorship writing, event fund-raising, and development coordination.  
Accordingly, contributions have been recorded at $436,578 and $427,139 at 
December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which represents the cost paid by NWSRA 
to the employees for their time spent on these services for the Foundation.  This amount 
has been included in net asset transfers and management and general expenses and 
fund-raising expenses in the statement of activities. 
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Budget Actual

Public support and revenues:
Special events revenue 270,740$       359,706$       
Donations 63,050 130,990
In-kind donations -                    68,831
Grants 127,500 133,653
Investment income (loss) 50 162,954         

Total public support 
  and revenue 461,340         856,134

Expenses and losses:
Functional expenses:

Program services:
Inclusion (ADA compliance) 14,846 2,000
Accessible vehicle support 57,416 45,000
General program support 95,410 150,303
NWSRA Lightning athletics 55,872 40,000
Scholarships 73,760 59,999

Capital improvement support 74,403 50,000

Total program services 371,707         347,302         

Management and general 69,030 207,539
Fund-raising -                    305,604

Total functional expenses 440,737         860,445         

Special events direct expense 14,955 197,763

Total expenses 455,692         1,058,208      

Change in net assets 5,648$           (202,074)        

Net position, beginning of the year 1,221,326

In-kind contribution of services 
 received from personnel of an affiliate 436,578

Net position, end of the year 1,455,830$    

See independent auditor's report.

Special Leisure Services Foundation
Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
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